RESOLUTION NO. 1057

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING JURISDICTION OVER CERTAIN ROADS WITHIN THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE CITY OF PRINEVILLE FROM CROOK COUNTY, OREGON

WHEREAS, due to the growth of the City of Prineville certain roads now lie within the City limits of the City of Prineville; and

WHEREAS, due to the demands placed upon the City of Prineville there is need to accept jurisdiction of the roads to insure adequate maintenance and planning; and

WHEREAS, the Crook County Court has held public hearings and adopted legislation transferring ownership of the road to the City of Prineville,

NOW, THEREFORE, it is hereby resolved:

- 1. Except as otherwise noted, the portions of the following roads located within the city limits of the City of Prineville shall be accepted by the City of Prineville:
- A. The south half of SE Lynn Boulevard; Fairgrounds Road; and all of Carey Foster Road (including that portion lying outside the City limits of the City of Prineville);
 - B. Crestview Road; Park Drive; Cliffside Lane; and Rimrock Road;
 - C. Williamson Drive; Slayton Court; and Baldwin Court;
 - D. NW Lamonta Road
- 2. Thereafter, the City of Prineville shall be solely and exclusively responsible for the improvement, construction and repair of said portions of roadways and shall be responsible for the levying and collection of assessments therefore and shall exercise the same control, power and jurisdiction over said roadways as by the City Charter and the laws of the State of Oregon given or granted to the said City to the same extent as it shall have control, power and jurisdiction over any of the public streets and alleys of this City.

APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL ON THE 22rd DAY OF May, 2007.

Mike Wendel, Mayor

Attest:

Robb Corbett, City Manager